
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION 
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and 
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS 
CORPORATION, 

            Plaintiffs, 

v. 

NEWSMAX MEDIA INC., 

           Defendant. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

Case No. N21C-08-063 EMD 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT NEWSMAX MEDIA INC.’S 
EXCEPTION TO OCTOBER 13, 2023 NON-STIPULATED ORDER 

GRANTING IN PART DOMINION’S  
FIRST MOTION TO COMPEL AGAINST NEWSMAX 

1. Newsmax takes exception to an order directing collection of text

message data from custodians’ “personal devices,” on the ground that “private 

communications” thereon are outside Newsmax’s possession/custody/control. 

2. Newsmax’s exception is untimely; relies on evidence outside the

record; and is meritless. 

3. First, the exception filed 10/16/23 was due on 10/12/23.

4. Under the Order of Reference, if the Special Master makes an oral

ruling and “a decision is reflected only in a transcript of a hearing,” the ten-business-

day “time for filing of exceptions shall run from the date of the receipt of 

the transcript by the excepting party’s counsel.” Dominion Ex. 1. 
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19. Third, Newsmax’s exception is meritless.  

20. To begin, Dominion disagrees the dispute is about 

possession/custody/control; instead it is about Newsmax’s desire to redefine 

relevance based on a false “business” versus “private”/“personal” dichotomy. 

21. Newsmax claims it can only produce “communications in furtherance 

of Newsmax business”; but when pressed about how it determined what was “in 

furtherance of Newsmax business,” Newsmax revealed it restricted its searches and 

productions based upon whether the recipients of communications were affiliated 

with Newsmax, not based on whether text contents were business-related. Newsmax 

Ex. B at 33:12-23; Dominion Ex. 4 at 6 (hearing powerpoint). 

22. What Newsmax is describing as “private” communications include 

conversations showing the knowledge and state of mind of Newsmax personnel 

when they made defamatory statements; these communications, even with 

individuals who do not work for Newsmax, are “in furtherance of Newsmax 

business,” and should be produced even if Newsmax’s redefinition is accepted.  

23. Turning to Newsmax’s framing of the debate, a party can be compelled 

to collect information “if [that] party has a legal right, authority, or practical ability 

to obtain … [the] information”; and “even if [the information is] not in [the party’s] 

actual physical control, then the party must produce the information.” Hammer v. 





6 
 

30. In addition, employment agreements also support a finding that 

Newsmax has a legal right to compel employees to provide access to the phones at 

issue, Dominion Ex. 5 (Aug. 25, 2013 supplement), at Ex. A; and Newsmax no 

longer appears to dispute it has possession/custody/control over CEO Christopher 

Ruddy’s phone (further confirmed in the Haim Affidavit). 

31. In Fox, the Special Master reached the same conclusion here, ordering 

Fox to produce texts regardless of whether Fox viewed the message as “business” or 

“private,” see Newsmax Ex. F, at Ex. 1. Newsmax claims Fox “never denied that it 

issued and paid for Personal Devices used by its personnel,” but cites no supporting 

evidence. 

[Signature block on following page] 
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Dated: October 23, 2023  
 
Of Counsel: 
 
Jonathan Ross 
Mary Kathryn Sammons  
Laranda Walker 
Elizabeth Hadaway  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 
1000 Louisiana St., Suite 5100 
Houston, TX 77002 
Tel: (713) 651-9366 
jross@susmangodfrey.com 
ksammons@susmangodfrey.com 
lwalker@susmangodfrey.com 
ehadaway@susmangodfrey.com 
 
Stephen Shackelford, Jr.  
Mark Hatch-Miller 
Zach Savage 
Christina Dieckmann 
Eve Levin 
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd Fl.  
New York, NY 10019 
Tel: (212) 336-8330 
sshackelford@susmangodfrey.com 
mhatch-miller@susmangodfrey.com 
zsavage@susmangodfrey.com 
cdieckmann@susmangodfrey.com 
elevin@susmangodfrey.com 
 
Davida Brook  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Tel: (310) 789-3100 
dbrook@susmangodfrey.com 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
FARNAN LLP 
 
/s/ Brian E. Farnan    
Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089) 
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165) 
919 N. Market St., 12th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Tel: (302) 777-0300 
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com 
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com 
 
Rodney Smolla (Bar No. 6327)  
164 Chelsea Street 
South Royalton, VT 05068 
(864) 373-3882 
rodsmolla@gmail.com 
 
Of Counsel: 
 
Thomas A. Clare, P.C. 
CLARE LOCKE LLP 
10 Prince Street 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
Tel: (202) 628-7400 
tom@clarelocke.com 
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Edgar Sargent  
Katherine Peaslee 
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800 
Seattle, WA  98101 
Tel: (206) 516-3880 
esargent@susmangodfrey.com 
kpeaslee@susmangodfrey.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 






